

67821-3

67821-3

No. 67821-3-I

COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

NICOLE POLETTI, as the Executor of the Estate of Sherri Poletti, Deceased,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

OVERLAKE HOSPITAL MEDICAL CENTER,

Defendant/Petitioner,

and KING COUNTY,

Defendant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT NICOLE POLETTI

Michael A. Goldfarb, WSBA No. 13492
KELLEY, DONION, GILL, HUCK & GOLDFARB, PLLC
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 6800
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: 206.452.0260
Facsimile: 206.397.3062
E-mail: goldfarb@kdg-law.com

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 NOV 14 PM 4:13

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Respondent Nicole Poletti

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Factual History	7
B. Overlake’s Admitted Breaches of the Standard of Care.....	16
C. Procedural History	18
III. ARGUMENT.....	21
A. Overlake Failed to Carry the Burden to Establish Entitlement to ITA Immunity	22
B. Even if the Decision to Discharge Were Covered by the ITA, Overlake’s Other Negligent Acts Are Not	30
C. The Trial Court Correctly Granted Partial Summary Judgment on Liability and that Judgment Can and Should be Sustained.	41
IV. CONCLUSION	50
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babcock v. State</i> , 116 Wn.2d 596, 809 P.2d 143, (1991).....	36
<i>Backlund v. Univ. of Washington</i> , 137 Wn.2d 651, 975 P.2d 950, (1999).....	40
<i>Douglas v. Freeman</i> , 117 Wn.2d 242, 814 P.2d 1160 (1991).....	47
<i>Gontmakher v. City of Bellevue</i> , 120 Wn. App. 365, 85 P.3d 926 (2004).....	41
<i>Gonzalez v. Paradise Valley Hospital</i> , 111 Cal. App. 4th 735, 3 Cal. Rptr. 3d 903 (2003)	32, 33, 37
<i>In re Det. of C.W.</i> , 147 Wn.2d 259, 53 P.3d 979 (2002).....	24
<i>In re Harris</i> , 98 Wn.2d 276, 654 P.2d 109 (1982)	33
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> , 312 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>Lindblad v. Boeing Co.</i> , 108 Wn. App. 198, 31 P.3d 1 (2001)	44
<i>Lummi Indian Nation v. State</i> , 170 Wn.2d 247, 241 P.3d 1220 (2010)	46
<i>Margola Associates v. City of Seattle</i> , 121 Wn.2d 625, 854 P.2d 23 (1993).....	41
<i>Matthews v. Elk Pioneer Days</i> , 64 Wn. App. 433, 824 P.2d 541 (1992).....	22, 32
<i>Nist v. Tudor</i> , 67 Wn.2d 322, 407 P.2d 798 (1965).....	42
<i>Poletti v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , No. 63568-9-I, 2010 WL 2028750 (May 24, 2010)	passim
<i>Rideau v. Cort Furniture Rental</i> , 110 Wn. App. 301, 39 P.3d 1006 (2002).....	22
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	48

<i>Shielee v. Hill</i> , , 47 Wn.2d 362 , 287 P.2d 479 (1955)	43
<i>Taggart v. State</i> , 118 Wn.2d 195, 822 P.2d 243 (1992).....	34
<i>Webb v. Neuroeducation, Inc., P.C.</i> , 121 Wn. App. 336, 121 P.3d 417 (2004).....	35, 37

Statutes

RCW 26.44.060	36
RCW 7.70.010	37
RCW 7.70.030	21, 40
RCW 7.70.40	37
RCW 71.05.020(37)	27
RCW 71.05.050	4, 24

Regulations

WAC 246-320-136	5, 38, 47
WAC 246-320-271	38, 47
WAC 246-322-035	38
WAC 277-865-0547	38

Rules

RAP 2.3(b)(4)	3
RAP 2.5(a).....	45
RAP 9.12	49

Other Authorities

F. Bill Report, HB 2520 (Wash. 2000).....28
S. Bill Report, HB 2520 (Wash. 2000).....28
S. Bill Report, SSB 6048 (Wash. 1987)27
WPI 105.02.0121
WPI 105.02.0221
WPI 105.0440
